
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Scott Farley
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Devi Radia
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underg
[...]
ution. 
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.



Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  Gatehurst Gate End, 
Northwood - 
5761/APP/2018/886

Northwood 
Hills

Details pursuant to condition 7 
(Landscape Scheme) of planning 
permission 5761/APP/2015/4374 
dated 20/01/2016 (Variation of 
conditions 2 (Approved Plans) and 
5 (Obscured Windows) of planning 
permission ref: 
5761/APP/2012/1254 dated 
05/07/2012 (Variation of conditions 
2 (Approved Plans) and 5 
(Obscured Windows) of planning 
permission ref: 
5761/APP/2012/1254 dated 
05/07/2012 to revise the design of 
the proposal and allow the ground 
floor windows to be non-obscured 
(Part two storey, part single storey 
side extension, part two storey, 
part single storey rear extension to 
include 2 rooflights to rear, single 
storey side extension, conversion 
of roof space to habitable use to 
include 2 front rooflights and 3 
side rooflights involving demolition 
of existing detached garage and 
car port to side)

Recommendation: Approval

11 - 14

68 - 71

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

7  Land at Little Acre - 
70058/APP/2018/296

Harefield Increase in area of stabling and 
increase in site area.

Recommendation: Approval

15 - 24

72 - 78



8  Nine Acres, Asprey 
Lane - 
34289/APP/2018/1452

Northwood Retention of part two storey, part 
single storey side / rear extension, 
and increase in the height of the 
roof ridge. Proposed alterations to 
the roof, involving removal of the 
two rear gable windows and one 
rear dormer window, and 
replacement with new windows 
within the rear gable ends and a 
velux window.

Recommendation: Approval

25 - 38

79 - 88

PART II - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

9 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 39 - 44

10 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 45 - 50

11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 51 - 56

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 57 - 64

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee - pages 65 - 88



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

19 June 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Robin Sansarpuri and 
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Matt Kolaszewski 
(Planning Team Leader), Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Richard Michalski (Highways 
Engineer) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)

21.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

22.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Eddie Lavery declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 – St 
Thomas More R.C Church Eastcote (482/APP/2017/4564) as he knew the applicant. 
He left the room when this item was heard. 

23.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting on 23 May 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

24.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

25.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

26.    ST. THOMAS MORE R.C. CHURCH, EASTCOTE - 482/APP/2017/4564  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for a car parking area for five spaces with associated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



landscaping and installation of vehicular crossover. Officers highlighted the addendum 
and made a recommendation for approval.  

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. The petitioner referred to a summary 
document and photographs that had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
The petition questioned whether the application was necessary and agreed with the 
highways officers’ comments that it was not clear why the applicant required a single 
access when there was already adequate access from within the church car park. The 
proposed development was on a residential cul de sac, les
[...]
 put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per officer's 
recommendations.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.15 pm, closed at 9.38 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 27 7655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 8



The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 2 of 4

GATEHURST GATE END NORTHWOOD 

Details pursuant to condition 7 (Landscape Scheme) of planning permission
5761/APP/2015/4374 dated 20/01/2016 (Variation of conditions 2 (Approved
Plans) and 5 (Obscured Windows) of planning permission ref:
5761/APP/2012/1254 dated 05/07/2012 (Variation of conditions 2 (Approved
Plans) and 5 (Obscured Windows) of planning permission ref:
5761/APP/2012/1254 dated 05/07/2012 to revise the design of the proposal
and allow the ground floor windows to be non-obscured (Part two storey, part
single storey side extension, part two storey, part single storey rear extension
to include 2 rooflights to rear, single storey side extension, conversion of roof
space to habitable use to include 2 front rooflights and 3 side rooflights
involving demolition of existing detached garage and car port to side)

12/03/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 5761/APP/2018/886

Drawing Nos: Landscape Design Report

Date of receipt: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application seeks approval of details pursuant to discharge condition No. 7
(Landscape Scheme) of planning permission 5761/APP/2015/4374 dated
20/01/2016 (Variation of conditions 2 (Approved Plans) and 5 (Obscured Windows)
of planning permission ref: 576
[...]
retrospective planning permission to regularise the proposal as
carried out for the erection of a single storey building for use as stabling and a
tackroom/feedstore, with 2 parking spaces involving the demolition of an existing timber
shelter. This is a variation of the previously approved scheme under application
70058/APP/2014/2045.

The applicants have advised that there is a need for breeding mares and stallions to be
accommodated in a separate location to the existing horses at the nearby Equestrian
Centre in accordance with British Horse Society (BHS) advice. This facility also
accommodates retired/aged horses.

The building is considered to represent an appropriate form of development within the
Green Belt, and would not detract from the rural character and appearance of the area.
Furthermore it would not result in the loss of residential amenity. 

For the reasons outlined above, and given that the development complies with the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012), this application is
recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 2479/12; 2479/11
and 2479/10 and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development
remains in existence.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

1

2. RECOMMENDATION 

15/02/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



North Planning Committee - 12th July 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC Non Standard Condition

The use of the site shall be for stables and storage in conjunction with the wider holding of
Little Bourne Farm Equestrian Centre and shall not be operated as an independent riding
school.

REASON
To prevent the fragmentation of the enterp
[...]
 Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan (2016)
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

Liz Arnold 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 22



Track

1.22m RH

BP

Boro Const, GL Asly Const & LB Bdy

282

Arihanta

SHRUBS ROAD

Pond

102.7m

98.1m

284

´

July 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land at Little Acre

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70058/APP/2018/296
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 12th July 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NINE ACRES, ASPREY LANE CAREW ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Retention of the part two storey, part single storey side / rear extension, and
the increase in the height of the roof ridge. Proposed alterations to the roof,
involving removal of the two rear gable windows and one rear dormer window,
and replacement with new windows within the rear gable ends and a velux
window.

19/04/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 34289/APP/2018/1452

Drawing Nos: Drawing No 4
Drawing No 2
PA-02
PA-03
PA-04
PA-05
Drawing No 3
Drawing No 5
Nine Acres - Covering Letter - April 2018

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises a two storey detached dwelling house located in a backland
position to the North of Carew Road. It is accessed by a long private driveway (Asprey
Lane) which runs between Viceroy Court to the South and the properties fronting Eastbury
Road to the West. The properties fronting Kiln Way and Pines Close are situated on the
Northern and Eastern boundaries. The property itself has been extensively extended under
permitted development with a part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension. There
is also a part built detached garage to the front.

The application site lies within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). The site is also covered by TPO 150
and the Northwood Frithwood Conservation Area runs along the Western and Southern
boundaries of the site.

This householder planning application is for the retention of the part two storey, part single
storey side / rear extension, and the increase in the height of the roof ridge.  The proposal
also includes alterations to the roof, involving removal of the two rear gable windows and
one rear dormer window, and replacement with new windows within the rear gable ends
and a new velux window. 

The application has been submitted following the appeal of an enforcement notice and has

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.1 Site and Locality  

1.2 Proposed Scheme  

01/05/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



North Planning Committee - 12th July 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The application site is subject to a lengthy and complex history of planning applications as
well as previous enforcement history.

34289/APP/2016/4627 - Enlargement of roofspace to create additional habitable roofspace
to include 1 rear dormer (Application for a Certificate of Lawful Development for a
Proposed Development) -  Application was refused as the cubic content exceeded  the
permitted 50 cubic metres. 

34289/APP/2016/4394 - Erection of a double garage (Part retrospective) - Approved

34289/APP/2014/3577 - Installation of basement to the front of property - Refused 

34289/APP/2014/3574 - Two storey detached outbuilding for use as a garage/annexe -
Refus
[...]
advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
            approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during
            construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override
            or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made 
            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 37



Court

16

27

22

2

8

10

Woodsman

School
St Helen's

23

6 
to

 1
6 24

16

4

12

23

Carew Lodge

3 to 7

82.6m

CAREW ROAD

2

5

10

21

Sports Facility

Pavilion

81.1m

5d

Tennis Courts

Little

Court
Viceroy

17

1 to 5

1 
to

 2

El Sub Sta

St Helen's School

EA
ST

BU
RY

 R
OA

D

83.5m

LB

3

5

6

6

14

11

KI
LN

 W
AY

Carisbrooke

33

9

6

PINES CLOSE
23

a

31

5

15

17

´

July 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Nine Acres, Asprey Lane

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

34289/APP/2018/1452
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restr
[...]
ite Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Land at Little Acre

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70058/APP/2018/296
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Court

16

27

22

2

8
10

Woodsman

School
St Helen's

23

6 t
o 1

6 24

16

4

12

23

Carew Lodge

3 to 7

82.6m

CAREW ROAD

2

5

10

21

Sports Facility

Pavilion

81.1m

5d

Tennis Courts

Little

Court
Viceroy

17

1 to 5

1 t
o 2

El Sub Sta

St Helen's School

EA
ST

BU
RY

 R
OA

D

83.5m

LB

3

5

6

6

14

11

KI
LN

 W
AY

Carisbrooke

33

9

6

PINES CLOSE
23

a

31

5

15

17

´

July 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Nine Acres, Asprey Lane

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

34289/APP/2018/1452
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 88


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Gatehurst Gate End, Northwood - 5761/APP/2018/886
	886
	886 LP

	7 Land at Little Acre - 70058/APP/2018/296
	296
	296 LP

	8 Nine Acres, Asprey L

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

12 July 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Becky Haggar, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Robin Sansarpuri, Steve Tuckwell and 
Nicola Brightman

LBH Officers Present: 

James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Matt Kolaszewski 
(Planning Team Leader), Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Richard Michalski (Highways 
Engineer), Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) and Kerrie Munro (Planning 
Lawyer)

35.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Devi Radia with Councillor Nicola 
Brightman substituting.

36.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

37.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved as an accurate 
record.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 19 June 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

38.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

39.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be heard in public and 
the items of business marked Part II would be considered in private.



40.    GATEHURST GATE END, NORTHWOOD - 5761/APP/2018/886  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the information in the addendum. The 
application sought approval of details pursuant to discharge condition 7 (Landscaping 
Scheme) relating to a planning application dated 20/01/2016. Additional 
correspondence objecting to the proposals had been received and had been circulated 
to Members prior to the meeting. A key issue raised had regard to the permeability of 
the paving used. The Council's tree officer and landscaping officers had assessed the 
application and raised no objection regarding the extent of the hardscaping providing it 
was correctly installed and permeable. Members were advised that the second to last 
paragraph in the addendum was incorrect and should be disregarded. The Committee 
was informed that the paving works had been carried out since the application came in. 
The objection received related to the permeability of the paving; however, having 
visited the site, the Council's landscaping officer believed it to be permeable. The 
application was therefore recommended for approval. 

A petitioner spoke on behalf of the Gateshill Residents' Association Committee in 
objection to the application and expressed concern regarding the health of the oak tree 
covered by TPO 169. Members were informed that the application was part-
retrospective since the hard landscaping had already been done; however, the 
minimum 25% soft landscaping had yet to be completed. Permission had been granted 
for extensive building work at the property in 2012 and an arboricultural report had 
been submitted by the applicant as part of this process. A tree protection area around 
the TPO oak tree had been agreed. The arboricultural report had stated that the 
driveway would be retained or replaced by a permeable material suitable for use in a 
root protection area. The petitioner stated that the developer had in reality paved over 
85% of the root protection area with non-permeable blocks which contravened the 
Council's own paving front gardens guidance sheet. Photos had previously been 
submitted to the Council which indicated that the blocks used were non-permeable. In 
addition to this, Councillors were advised that no arrangements had been made for 
water to be collected and directed to a permeable area; surface water was directed 
straight into the drains away from the tree. This not only deprived the tree of water, but 
also contributed to the risk of flooding further down the road.

The applicant's representative addressed the Committee and informed Members that 
the previous building team had not built the house in accordance with the building 
inspector's requirements. The current building team had therefore been requested to 
take over the work. The driveway had, naively, been constructed using block paving as 
the builders were unaware of the landscaping rules. They were subsequently made 
aware of the 25% soft landscaping requirement and were advised by the GRA of the 
need to install drainage which they did. A landscape artist was instructed to check the 
25% requirement and it came out to be about 28%. Members were advised that the 
GRA visited the site and approved of the work. 

Members requested confirmation that the paving installed was permeable and were 
informed that ¾ of it was. The left side of the previous drive had been solid concrete 
with tarmac over the top. Members enquired as to whether the applicant's 
representative had spoken directly to the Council's officers who visited the site and 
were informed that he had not.

Councillors also asked for confirmation that the work would meet the Council's 
definition of permeable had it been carried out as specified by the applicant's 
representative, and were advised that this would be the case. Members also requested 
clarification as to where the water was being discharged to and were informed that the 



water ran into a gulley which would lead to a manhole; this was deemed to be 
acceptable. 

Members were reminded that they were being requested to discharge the condition 
only. If it were to transpire at a later date that the work had not been carried out in 
accordance with the Council's policy, this would be a matter for the enforcement team. 

The Head of Planning and Enforcement stated that the plans were acceptable but 
required an annotation to clarify that the plans being approved were for a permeable 
surface. Enforcement action could subsequently be undertaken should this requirement 
not be adhered to. Members expressed concern regarding the longer term effect on the 
tree should it transpire that the landscaping work had not been carried out correctly and 
were reminded that this would be a separate enforcement issue. Members also 
enquired whether the tree had been damaged due to the concrete base which had 
previously been in place and were reminded that the landscape officer had raised no 
concerns regarding the condition of the tree.

Members commented that the officer comments regarding the enforcement report 
should be included in the addendum sheet and the situation should be kept under 
active review, particularly in view of the current hot weather being experienced.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, seven 
Members voted in favour with one abstention. 

RESOLVED: 1) That the application be approved;

2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to annotate 
the plans as discussed to ensure the permeability of the 
landscaping.

41.    LAND AT LITTLE ACRE - 70058/APP/2018/296  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.  The application sought 
retrospective planning permission to regularise the proposal as carried out for the 
erection of a single storey building for use as stabling and a tackroom / feedstore, with 
2 parking spaces involving the demolition of an existing timber shelter. The report 
indicated that there was a need for breeding mares and stallions to be accommodated 
in a separate location to the other horses. A new plan had been submitted which 
replaced the previous one. The application was recommended for approval.

Members noted that the proposed development was appropriate and compliant. The 
Committee requested clarification regarding the movement of horses between the two 
sites both at present and in the future; they were advised that any increase would be 
minimal. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

42.    NINE ACRES, ASPREY LANE - 34289/APP/2018/1452  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the information in the addendum. The 
application sought to retain the part two storey, part single storey side / rear extension 
and increase the height of the roof ridge. The proposal also included alterations to the 



roof, involving removal of the two rear gable windows and one rear dormer window, 
and replacement with new windows within the rear gable ends and a new velux 
window; the latter to be glazed with obscured glass. It was recommended that the 
application be approved. 

Members noted that, following an inspector's report which objected to the windows in 
the gable and dormer, the submitted plans had been altered and the proposed Church-
style windows had been replaced with standard ones. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

43.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

44.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

45.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:



 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

46.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

47.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).



The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.46 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  Liz Penny on 01895 250185 .  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


